

State of V	Washington				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	and the second second	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		013299	B. WING		C 05/21/2021
					05/21/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADURESS, CITY, SI 19TH ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
WELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEAI	TH HOSPITAL TACON	IA, WA 98405		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
L 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	L 000		
L1110	(DOH) in accordance Administrative Code Private Psychiatric an conducted this health On site dates: 05/19/ Case numbers: 2021 Intake numbers: 1116 The investigation was Investigator #15	e Department of Health with Washington (WAC), Chapter 246-322 hd Alcoholism Hospitals, and safety investigation. 21 and 05/21/21 -4819 and 2021-2697 340 and 110514 is conducted by: is found pertinent to this	L1110	 A written PLAN OF CORRECTION required for each deficiency listed on a Statement of Deficiencies. EACH plan of correction statement must include the following: The regulation number and/or the tag number; HOW the deficiency will be corrected; WHO is responsible for making the correction; WHAT will be done to prevent reoccurrence and how you will monito continued compliance; and WHEN the correction will be complete Your PLANS OF CORRECTION m be returned within 10 calendar days for the date you receive the emailed Statement of Deficiencies. Your Plans Correction must be emailed by June 1 2021. Return the ORIGINAL REPORT via email with the required signatures. 	r for d. ust om s of 7,
	WAC 246-322-170 F Services. (3) The lice				
State Form 256		11500 511011		I	
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	IRE	TITLE	(X6) DATE
M	ett (rad	cett		CED	6-17-21
STATE FORM	- Oct	n	6800	1J6811	If continuation sheet 1 of 1

, j

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		013299	8. WING		C 05/21/2021	
iame of Fr	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL	19TH ST A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	a	PROVIDER'S PLAN O		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DFFICIFN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET
L1110	Continued From pag	je 1	L1110	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	provide, or arrange for, diagnostic and therapeutic services prescribed by the attending professional staff,					
	including: (d) Social					
	coordinated and sup					
	worker with experier					
	psychiatric patients, responsible for: (i) Reviewing social work activities;					
	(i) Reviewing social (ii) Integrating social					
	into the comprehens					
	and (iii) Coordinating	• •				
	community resource					
	This Washington Ad as evidenced by:	ministrative Code is not met				
	Based on interview,	record review, and review of				
		procedures, the hospital				
		fe discharge plan by	f i			
	_	mmunity resources and/or garding the patient's				
		strated by 2 of 4 records				
	reviewed (Patient #1	501 and #1503).				
	Failure to ensure co					
		community resources and				
		transitioning the patient to a may lead to inadequate				
		atient harm, and adverse				
	events.					
	Findings included:					
	1. Document review	of the hospital's policy titled,				
	"Discharge Planning	(Transition Planning)," policy				
	number 9244752, re following:	viewed 03/21, showed the				
	a. Discharge Plannir	g (Transition Planning)				
		ed responsibility of healthcare	1 1			

· .

STATE FORM

6430

1J8811

If continuation sheet 2 of 14

PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED

; ;;

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	4	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		C 05/21/2021	
AME OF PL			LUDRESS, CITY, STATE,	7/9 CODF		9. 17. VA. 1
		3492 S ⁴				
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1110	Conlinued From pag	je 2	L1110	*******		
		ost-acute services/facilities, nd their support persons nuum of care.				
	occurs throughout the appropriate refer	ment and coordination e hospital stay to ensure that rals are initiated to achieve discharge (transition).				
	(SW) team will incor	ator (CC) or Social Worker porate the receiving facility's ess in the patient's transition				
	needs as part of the process, which inclu goals and preference status, cognitive abil supports, financial re	Il inpatients for discharge discharge evaluation des the patient's discharge es, pre-admission functional ity, living situation, social ssources, discharge barriers, s and risk for readmission.				
	discharge planning p	pate in all phases of the process, including early risk cases and involvement als.				
		arge (transition) evaluation imented in the patient's				
	Patient #1501					
	the Director of Clinic reviewed the medica 59-year-old male add	00 PM, Investigator #15 and al Services (Staff #1506) I record for Patient #1501, a mitted on 01/28/21, on an ant due to Grave Disability s/Property, with an				

· · ·

STATE FORM

いろ

1J8811

If continuation sheet 3 of 14

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
			A BOILDING.			
		013299	B. WING		05/21/2021	
ME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	NODRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1				
		тасом	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEND	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD DE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	le 3	L1110			
	Schizophrenia spectrum. Prior to detention, Patient #1501 was living in an assisted living facility, however his symptoms had been worsening for an unknown period due to substance use and noncompliance with treatment. Review of the medical record showed the following: a. The Initial Psychiatric Evaluation, dated 01/28/21, showed that Patient #1501 received services from the Home and Community Services (HCS) Governor's Opportunity for Supporting Housing (GOSH) program, which provided discharge and diversion options for Aging and Long-term Support Administration (ALSTA) clients, to provide housing and intensive services and various community supports, and resources to support independent living.					
	documented on an A outpatient housing c reported that Patient of his apartment bec bad during the decor documented that the coordinator reported vulnerable on the str received outpatient s Thurston Area Agent the Community Optic	e outpatient housing that the patient "was very eets." Patient #1501 also services from Lewis Mason & cy on Aging and was part of ons Program Entry System d the Community First				
	Update, dated 02/14 housing provider wa find appropriate hous commitment was gra	on the Treatment Plan /21, that the outpatient s working with the patient to sing, The 14-day civil anted on 02/10/21 and the as scheduled for 02/24/21.				

. .

STATE FORM

wn

1J8811

If continuation sheet 4 of 14

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						с
		013299	B. WING		05	5/21/2021
IAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STRECT A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	ND BEHAVIORAL HEA	3402 S 1	9TH ST			
		тасоми	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	e 4	L1110			
	plan was for the Soc work with CC and the find him appropriate services to discharge e. On 02/16/21, the O Ancillary Note, that the coordinator reported for housing, which w week. She requested at Wellfound until he ease of accessibility The anticipated disco f. On 02/17/21, the O between the Patient, coordinator (Contact outpatient services of and herself. The outp reported concerns all currently because he he needed support in including stable hous and medication man- they were looking int through Peer Service for a hotel until the p somewhere. The CC look into homeless si the patient to on a te documented that Pati about discharging ba	eekly Progress Note, that the ial Worker to continue to a patient's outpatient team to housing and outpatient a safely. CC documented on an ne outpatient housing that she submitted a referral ould take a minimum of one if that Patient #1501 remain has stable housing, allowing to community resources. harge date was 02/24/21. CC documented a phone call the outpatient housing #1501), the Agency on Aging ase manager (Contact #2) patient services providers bout discharging the patient was not at his baseline and he outpatient setting, sing and assistance for ADL's agement. They stated that o the Housing and Recovery es (HARPS) program to pay atient gets placed documented that she would helters in Olympia to send mporary basis. Staff ient #1501 was worried ick to his apartment. He				
	back there."	ight do something bad if I go patient was discharged from				

STATE FORM

0%)

1J8811

If continuation shoot 5 of 14

- in

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		C 05/21/2021	
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	SIREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		3402 S 1				
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THEAPPROPRIATE	COMPLE
L1110	Continued From pag	e 5	L1110			
	provider documented on the Discharge					
		18/21, that the patient was				
	•	ome" and on the day of				
	discharge the patient	t "presented in good				
	behavioral control." /	At discharge, the provider				
	•	ent's functional condition as				
	***	s in hearing, activities of daily				
		s or home safety issues. Able				
	to perform all ADLs v	without limitations."				
	Investigator #15 four	nd no evidence that Patient				
	-	daily living and home safety				
		nted as addressed, and				
	could be maintained	independently based on the				
		nity support services (HCS,				
		hat he received prior to his				
	admission to the hos	pital.				
	h. On 02/18/21, the 0	CC documented on the Case				
		rge Summary that Patient				
	#1501 was discharge					
		dical transportation) to the				
		er located at 1505 4th				
	Avenue East in Olym	ipia, wa.				
	3. On 05/06/21 at 10	:10 AM, during an interview				
		, the HCS outpatient housing				
	-	#1501) reported that Palient				
	•	ed to the Thurston County				
	Salvation Army Shell	er in Olympia on 02/18/21.				
		ted that the shelter had not				
		n shelter for several months.				
		had reported to the CC that				
		eady for discharge and was contact #1501 stated that				
		eir criteria for a "vulnerable				
		outpatient services through				
		ty Services (HCS). When				
		ot heard from Patient #1501				
		arge, she initiated an alert	1			1

STATE FORM

(A)D

1J8811

PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:		с	
		013299	8. WING		05	<u>5/21/2021</u>
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	NUORESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL	19TH ST A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RLSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET OATE
L1110	Continued From pag	ne 6	L1110			
	within the crisis system. As of 05/06/21, Patient #1501 has not been located.					
	Contact #1501 report contacted Wellfound Patient #1501. Cont advised the facility the Salvation Army Shell a drop-in shelter for patient was missing. #1506 stated that whether	ew with Investigator #15, rted that on 05/03/21, she I's Staff #1506 regarding act #1501 reported that she hat the Thurston County ter had not been operating as several months and the . She reported that Staff hen patients are discharged necessary to verify with the arge				
	5. On 05/19/21, at 1 with Investigator #16 there was no eviden the shelter had been #1501's discharge. S Safende, that the pa the intended dischar 11:46 AM. Staff #150 typically contacts the communication is no that the CC does no shelter, especially if	15 PM, during an interview 5, Staff #1506 verified that ce of documentation verifying a contacted prior to Patient Staff #1506 verified via tient had been dropped off at ge location on 02/18/21 at 06 reported that the CC a receiving facility, but that ot documented. She stated t always call a receiving it is a facility that they are a and already know the				
	with Investigator #15 (Staff #1507) stated coordination before to CC is responsible for facility prior to discha Tacoma Rescue Mis coordination before of	35 PM, during an interview b, Care Coordinator (CC) that some shelters require the patient is discharged. The r contacting the receiving arge. Some shelters, like the sion, do not require discharging a patient, s familiar with their process.				

1. 1. 10000

STATE FORM

 a_{22}

1J8811

į



PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED

	Washington FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		C 05/21/2021	
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DRESS, CITY, STATE	. ZIP CODE		
	JND BEHAVIORAL HEA	3402 S 1	I9TH ST			
YELLFUL	JND BEINWORKE NEA	тасом.	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEND	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	e 7	L.1110	alatan ing ana ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang a		
	aware of Patient #15 facility. Staff #1507 s services case managed at the shelter once the Investigator #15 four documented communation facility, the Thurston outpatient services c arrangements. 7. On 05/26/21, Inve Office Manager (Cor Army. She reported to Army - 1505 4th Ave #1501 was discharged	Ivation Army prior to /1501 and that they were io1's discharge to their stated that the outpatient ger was meeting the patient ney were discharged. and no evidence that staff nication with the receiving County Salvation Army or the case manager for discharge stigator #15 spoke to the ntact #3) at the Salvation that the Thurston Salvation nue location that Patient ed to, had not been operating rop-in emergency services				
	since November of 2 8. On 05/26/21 at 10: with Investigator #15 community services #1502) reported that 02/17/21, with the ou Contact #1501, the Patient #1501 exhibi his baseline." She st Patient was mumblin form a cohesive sent thought process. Con plan was to coordina support services whi to the hospital. After service providers rec #1507 stating that th willing to keep the Pa					

STATE FORM

(87)

1J8811

If continuation sheet 8 of 14

STATEMENT	Vashington FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	B. WING		C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DORESS, CITY, STATE		05/21/2021	
	NONDER OR SOFFEIER	3402 S 1				
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL TACOM	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A) CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	je 8	L1110			
	stable, and the facility would not keep him based on housing needs.					
	meet the Patient at t 02/18/21, "they are r clients right now." St	d that she did not arrange to he Salvation Army on not even allowed to meet ne stated that the Patient was a phone, identification, or				
	ensured a safe disch #1501's discharge g pre-admission functi living situation, socia	e barriers, post discharge				
	Patient #1503					
	the Director of Clinic reviewed the medica 58-year-old male add involuntary detainme with an admission di Disorder, Bipolar Typ at an adult family ho another resident at th presented as parano	:45 PM, Investigator #15 and al Services (Staff #1506) Il records for Patient #1503, a mitted on 04/03/21, on an ent due to Grave Disability, agnosis of Schizoalfective be. Patient #1503 was living me, where he assaulted he home. The patient bid with grandiose ideation. al records showed the				
	04/03/21, showed th admitted after assau adult family home will presented as grandid large amount of mon	atric Evaluation, dated at Patient #1503 was Iling another resident of the here he resided. The Patient ose, and stated he had a hey and could go wherever he r documented that Patient				

į

STATE FORM

(69)

1J8811

PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED

· · · ·

STATEMENT	Vashington OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		013299	299 8. WING		C 05/21/2021	
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DORESS, CITY, STATE	. ZIP CODE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	····
		3402 S 1				
NELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL TACOM	A, WA 98405			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ai	PROVIDER'S PLAN C		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLE DATE
L1110	Continued From pag	je 9	L1110			
	#1503 reported that he "could take care of his					
	•	ough it has been assessed				
		provider documented the				
		as "dependent on others for				
		and negative coping skills."				
		ems noted upon admission				
	included Diabetes a	nd Demenlia.				
	h. The Detition for a	14 Day Commitment Order				
		14 Day Commitment Order, wed that the Social Worker				
		nat the initial Involuntary				
		referral was made due to the				
	• •	eturn to his adult family home				
		t from his outpatient service				
	provider that he is u	nable to manage his				
		riately. The SW documented				
		risk factors included a history				
		ith medications and lack of				
		atient services to include				
	was scheduled for 0	ment. The petition hearing 4/07/21.				
	c. The Psychosocial	Assessment, dated 04/05/21,				
	showed that the SW	documented the Patient's				
	,	poor physical health, resistant				
ļ		le housing, and needing				
		ement. The Palient reported				
		ed about where he was going				
	•	SW documented that the is not able to return to the				
	AFH due to an Orde					
		ment Plan, dated 04/05/21.				
		cumented the Patient's				
		e dependent on others for				
		ing (ADL's) and negative				
		gator #15 found no evidence				
	that the Patient's Ch					
	problems included D	-				
	identified during the	Patient's admission and the	1			

- Stanoo

STATE FORM

1,18811

1

	FOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
			A BUILDING:				
		013299	B. WING		05	C 05/21/2021	
iame of Pi	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	NODRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE			
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEAI	LTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1 TACOM	19TH ST A, WA 98405				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROS\$-REFERENCED TI DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COXPLE DATE	
L1110	Continued From pag	e 10	L1110				
	Patient was actively being treatment with Nameda. Staff documented the Patient's anticipated discharge date as 04/12/21.						
	dated 04/06/21, show attempt to discuss di #1503. The CC docu not want to live in an wanted to live on his	r/Care Coordinator Note, ved that staff documented an scharge goals with Patient mented that the Patient did adult family home but own. The Patient reported					
	of himself. Patient #1 in a hotel until he had documented contacti	a month and can take care 501 stated that he will stay this own place. The CC ng Home and Community d the Patient's current case					
	documented commun current HCS case man notification of the Pat	nd no evidence that staff nication with the Patient's anager, or provided lient's admission to the d to coordinate outpatient					
	conversation with the previously provided F services. The previou manager stated that	Patient #1503's outpatient use outside services case the Patient had been talking place for a year now and he					
	Ancillary Note that th Patient #1503 was liv inquiring about dropp belongings. Because	of the amount of the cided that the Patient would					

.

STATE FORM

(87)

1J8811

If continuation sheet 11 of 14

- 14 1 - 4

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NU//BER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY	
		013299	B. WING		C 05/21/2021		
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP GODE			
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEAL	TH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1. TACOMA	9TH ST A, WA 98405				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET	
L1110	Continued From page	e 11	L1110				
	h. On the Master Trea	atment Plan Update, dated					
		nented that the Patient had					
		ulty either understanding or					
	remembering his vari	ous as-needed (PRN)					
	medications," The Pa						
	medications frequent						
	medications were not						
		aff documented that barriers					
	outbursts, loss of pre	frequent agitation, verbal					
		pt a referral to another AFH.					
		s to discharge Patient #1503					
		I health services arranged.					
		at the Patient cannot return					
	to previous living arra	ingement, "will need					
	assistance with hous	ing."					
	i. On 04/14/21, Patie	nt #1503 was discharged					
		vioral Health Hospital. The					
	Psychiatric Discharge showed the following	e Summary, dated 04/14/21, :					
		nented that the Patient was					
		ut will be discharged to the					
ł	(previous) AFH to pic	k up his belongings.					
	ii. The discharge diag	nosis included:					
ļ		der, Diabetes Mellitus-Type					
		aumatic Stress Disorder and					
	Gastroesophageal Re	eflux Disease (GERD).					
		Examination performed at					
ļ		ider documented Palient					
		ess as disorganized, his					
		ersecutory delusions, and					
	insight as fair. The Pa demonstrate awarene	atient was partially able to					
	partially recognized th						
	periory recognized in						
	iv. The provider docu	mented the Onlinette	1			1	

ì

STATE FORM

UPA -

1J8811

If continuation sheet 12 of 14

1.000

	FOF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
			A BUILDING:			C	
		013299	B. WING		0	5/21/2021	
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
VELLFOL	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	LTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TACOM	A, WA 98405	PROVIDER'S PLAN	OF CORRECTION	1743	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
L1110	Continued From pag	e 12	L1110		······································		
	of behavioral disturb psychotic symptoms improved, no longer by RCW 71.05, such restrictive level of ca appropriate." v. Discharge instruct Patient to pick up 20 which is approximate where the patient wa 11. On 05/04/21 at 3 with Investigator #155 community services #1504) stated that P with Schizoaffective received services fro Services (HCS), and Specialized Behavior required one-to-one #1504 stated that sh from the hospital of t discharge. The outpat received a call from t family home on 04/14 Patient arrived to pic appeared actively ps services case manage Patient over the phor psychotic and rambli called, and they took	50 PM, during an Interview , the HCS oulpatient case manager (Contact atient #1503, was diagnosed Disorder and Dementia, m Home and Community					
		cted Wellfound regarding the #1503 and failed to receive m the hospital.					

where,

STATE FORM

enn

1J8811

If continuation sheet 13 of 14

PRINTED: 06/15/2021 FORM APPROVED

1

ND PLAN (Nashington FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			B. WING		с		
		013299	B. WING		05	05/21/2021	
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		NDORESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
VELLFOU	IND BEHAVIORAL HEA	ALTH HOSPITAL 3402 S 1 TACOM	A, WA 98405				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SCY MUST BE PRECEOED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
L1110	Continued From page	ge 13	L1110	·····			
	 12. On 05/19/21 at 3 with Investigator #11 #1507) stated that the family home was aw pick up his belonging reported that he worb belongings ready for The CC stated that is care provider at the Patient #1503's disc care provider report at the adult family he his belongings. The provider contacted I designated crisis rest and transport the Patient #1503's disc was to go to a hotel, and he didn't want to Staff #1507 stated the community services aware of the service the community. Staff #1503 had no medic means of transport a transport at the service the with his belonging the service the community. Staff #1503 had no medic means of transport at the service the with his belonging the service the with his belonging the service the serv	3:40 PM, during an interview 5, the Care Coordinator (Staff he care provider at the adult vare that Patient #1503 would ogs when he discharges, and uld have Patient #1503's r him. she received a call from the adult family home after charge via Saferide/Uber. The ed that Patient #1503 arrived ome and refused to leave with stated that the AFH care aw enforcement and the sponder (DCR) to evaluate atient to an Emergency 3:40 PM, during an interview 5, Staff #1507 stated that she charge plan for the Patient , "because he had money" o go to an adult family home.					

ļ

STATE FORM

1299

1J8811

If continuation sheet 14 of 14

State Investigation (Case #2021-4819 and Case #2021-2697)	Plan of Correction for	Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital
---	------------------------	--------------------------------------

		\bigcirc		
			Р	
Me	poc t		L1110	Tag Number
Mon mus	Approved 9/15/21 (updated Pac)	 Interdisciplinary treatment team discussion sand documentation of interdisciplinary treatment team discussion sand decision making related to discharge. Electronic medical record template updates will be made available for staff use no later than June 25, 2021. All appropriate Care Coordinator and Social Work staff will be educated to these standards no later than June 25, 2021. 	Regarding the finding related to the failure to properly document the assessment of the patients pre- admission function status, cognitive ability, living situation, social supports, financial resources, discharge barriers, post- discharge needs, ability to maintain his activities of daily living independently, coordination with community care providers and coordination for discharge arrangements, Social Work leadership will develop updated electronic medical record templates and documentation standards that are inclusive of preadmission level of functioning identification of high risk issues or barriers that may impact	How the Deficiency Will Be Corrected
			Amanda Bieber- Mayberry, LICSW, Director of Clinical Services	Responsible Individual
			06/25/2021	Estimated Date of Correction
	of adequate assessment and decision making is completed in accordance with expectations will begin on June 28, 2021. Once 95%	up to 30 charts whichever is greater will be conducted to ensure patients are provided an appropriate, safe discharge and documentation	Weekly tracers of 100% of discharged patients charts equal to 10 or less charts or 30% of 10	Monitoring Procedure; Target for Compliance

	Tag	How the Deficiency Will Be Corrected	Responsible	Estimated Date of	Monitoring
	Number		Individual	Correction	Procedure;
					Target for
					Compliance
					or greater
					compliance has
-					been sustained
					for three
					consecutive
j					months, ongoing
					tracers will be
					completed
					monthly. If
					compliance falls
					below 95%, the
					Director of
					Clinical Services
					or designee will
					provide re-
					training to
,,					clinical staff and
					resume weekly
					tracers until
					compliance
					returns to 95%.
					Results of tracer
					auditing will be
					reported to
					Quality
					Committee
					monthly
Г					L

Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital Progress Report for State Psychiatric Hospital Complaint Investigation (Case #2021-4819 and #2021-2697) 05/19/21 and 05/21/21

. }

· . ()

Tag	How Corrected	Date	Results of Monitoring
Tag Number L1110	How Corrected Regarding the finding related to the failure to properly document the assessment of the patients pre- admission function status, cognitive ability, living situation, social supports, financial resources, discharge barriers, post- discharge needs, ability to maintain his activities of daily living independently, coordination with community care providers and coordination for discharge	Date Completed 06/23/2021	Results of Monitoring Record review for July 2021: 75% compliance for discharge records reviewed (30/40). 80% of out of compliance (8/10) records were admitted prior to the adoption of the new electronic medical record template. By excluding charts admitted prior to the plan of correction, the compliance rate is 93% (30/32) Record review for August 2021:
	and coordination for discharge arrangements, Social Work leadership developed updated electronic medical record templates and documentation standards that are inclusive of preadmission level of functioning, identification of high risk issues or barriers that may impact the type and timeliness of discharge, and documentation of interdisciplinary treatment team discussions and decision making related to discharge. Electronic medical record template updates were created and made available for use and all care coordinators and social workers were trained on their use on June 23, 2021.		85 compliance for discharge records reviewed (34/40). 85% of out of compliance (5/6) records were admitted prior to the adoption of the new electronic medical record template. By excluding charts admitted prior to the implementation of the plan of correction, the compliance rate is 97% (34/35).



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

09/14/21

Angela Naylor Chief Executive Officer Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital 3402 South 19th Street Tacoma, WA 98405

RE: Complaint #110514/Case #2021-2697 and Complaint #111640/Case #2021-4819

Dear Ms. Naylor,

This letter contains information regarding the recent complaint investigation conducted by the Washington State Department of Health on 05/19/21. This investigation was completed on 05/21/21. Hospital staff members developed a plan of correction to correct deficiencies cited during this investigation. This plan of correction was approved on 07/15/21.

Hospital staff members sent a Progress Report dated 08/18/21, that indicates all deficiencies have been corrected. The Department of Health accepts Wellfound Behavioral Health Hospital's attestation that it will correct all deficiencies cited in Chapter 246-322 WAC.

Your cooperation and hard work during the investigation is sincerely appreciated.

Sincerely,

Grary mens

Mary New, MSN, RN Nurse Consultant